

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

*Petitioner,*

v.

TOHONO O'ODHAM NATION,

*Respondent.*

—◆—  
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The  
United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Federal Circuit**

—◆—  
**BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION  
OF HOME BUILDERS AS AMICUS CURIAE  
IN SUPPORT OF THE RESPONDENT**

—◆—  
MARY DICRESCENZO  
THOMAS J. WARD  
CHRISTOPHER M. WHITCOMB  
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF  
HOME BUILDERS  
1201 15th Street NW  
Washington, D.C. 20005  
(202) 266-8146

ROBERT H. THOMAS  
*Counsel of Record*  
MARK M. MURAKAMI  
REBECCA A. COPELAND  
CHRISTOPHER PAN  
DAMON KEY LEONG  
KUPCHAK HASTERT  
1003 Bishop Street  
1600 Pauahi Tower  
Honolulu, Hawaii 96813  
(808) 531-8031  
rht@hawaiilawyer.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	4
ARGUMENT.....	7
I. PROPERTY OWNERS SEEKING COMPLETE RELIEF FROM A FEDERAL ACT INTERFERING WITH PROPERTY MUST SPLIT THEIR CLAIMS BETWEEN THE CFC AND THE DISTRICT COURTS .....	7
A. Due Process First, Takings Second.....	7
B. Federal Jurisdictional Split: District Court First, CFC Second.....	12
II. TWO EXAMPLES HIGHLIGHT THE ABSURD AND INEQUITABLE NATURE OF THE GOVERNMENT'S INTERPRETATION OF SECTION 1500 .....	21
CONCLUSION .....	24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

## CASES

<i>1902 Atlantic Ltd. v. Hudson</i> , 574 F. Supp. 1381 (D.C. Va. 1983) .....	13
<i>Agins v. City of Tiburon</i> , 447 U.S. 255 (1980) .....	2, 8
<i>Alameda Gateway, Lid. v. United States</i> , 45 Fed. Cl. 757 (1999) .....	23
<i>Babbitt v. Youpee</i> , 519 U.S. 234 (1997) .....	2, 12
<i>Bell Atl. Tel. Cos. v. F.C.C.</i> , 24 F.3d 1441 (C.A. D.C. 1994) .....	13
<i>Casman v. United States</i> , 135 Ct. Cl. 647 (1956) .....	5, 18, 20
<i>Clark v. Martinez</i> , 543 U.S. 371 (2005) .....	20
<i>Cooke v. United States</i> , 77 Fed. Cl. 173 (Fed. Cl. 2007) .....	15
<i>Cristina Inv. Corp. v. United States</i> , 40 Fed. Cl. 571 (1998) .....	13, 16
<i>Del-Rio Drilling Programs, Inc. v. United States</i> , 146 F.3d 1358 (Fed. Cir. 1998) .....	16
<i>Dolan v. City of Tigard</i> , 512 U.S. 374 (1994) ....	2, 12, 18
<i>Eastern Enterprises v. Apfel</i> , 524 U.S. 498 (1998) .....	11, 13
<i>Edmond v. United States</i> , 520 U.S. 651 (1997) .....	19
<i>Fallini v. Hodel</i> , 725 F. Supp. 1113 (D. Nev. 1989) .....	13
<i>First English Evangelical Lutheran Church v. Los Angeles County</i> , 482 U.S. 304 (1987) .....	<i>passim</i>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Florida Rock Industries, Inc. v. United States</i> , 791 F.2d 893 (Fed. Cir. 1986).....	12, 16
<i>Goldblatt v. Town of Hempstead</i> , 369 U.S. 590 (1962).....	9
<i>Hodel v. Irving</i> , 481 U.S. 704 (1987).....	10
<i>Holland v. Florida</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2549 (2010).....	18
<i>Hooper v. California</i> , 155 U.S. 648 (1895).....	19
<i>Jacobs v. United States</i> , 290 U.S. 13 (1933).....	17
<i>John R. Sand and Gravel Co. v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 130 (2008).....	3, 16
<i>Kaiser Aetna v. United States</i> , 444 U.S. 164 (1979).....	11
<i>Keene Corp. v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 200 (1993).....	2, 22
<i>Lingle v. Chevron U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 544 U.S. 528 (2005).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Loveladies Harbor, Inc. v. United States</i> , 27 F.3d 1545 (Fed. Cir. 1994).....	5, 14, 20, 21, 22
<i>Marks v. United States</i> , 34 Fed. Cl. 387 (Fed. Cl. 1995).....	15
<i>Moore v. City of East Cleveland</i> , 431 U.S. 494 (1977).....	9
<i>N.L.R.B. v. Catholic Bishop of Chicago</i> , 440 U.S. 490 (1979).....	19
<i>NAHB v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 551 U.S. 644 (2007).....	2, 3

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Nectow v. City of Cambridge</i> , 277 U.S. 183 (1928).....	9
<i>Nollan v. California Coastal Comm’n</i> , 483 U.S. 825 (1987).....	2, 12
<i>OSI, Inc. v. United States</i> , 73 Fed. Cl. 39 (2006).....	14
<i>Penn Central Trans. Co. v. New York City</i> , 438 U.S. 104 (1978).....	8, 9
<i>Pennsylvania Coal v. Mahon</i> , 260 U.S. 393 (1922).....	9
<i>Perry v. Sindermann</i> , 408 U.S. 593 (1972) .....	18
<i>Pickering v. Bd. of Ed. of Township High Sch. Dist.</i> , 391 U.S. 563 (1968).....	18
<i>Presault v. I.C.C.</i> , 494 U.S. 1 (1990) .....	17
<i>Richardson v. Morris</i> , 409 U.S. 464 (1973).....	13
<i>San Diego Gas &amp; Electric Co. v. San Diego</i> , 450 U.S. 621 (1981).....	2, 17
<i>Security Sav. Bank, SLA v. Dir., Office of Thrift Supervision</i> , 798 F. Supp. 1067 (D. N.J. 1992) .....	13
<i>Stop the Beach Renourishment, Inc. v. Fla. Dep’t of Env’tl Prot.</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2592 (2010).....	10
<i>United States ex rel. Attorney General v. Dela- ware &amp; Hudson Co.</i> , 213 U.S. 366 (1909).....	19
<i>United States v. Alameda Gateway, Ltd.</i> , 213 F.3d 1161 (9th Cir. 2000).....	22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Clarke</i> , 445 U.S. 253 (1980) .....	17
<i>United States v. Int’l Business Machines Corp.</i> , 517 U.S. 843 (1996).....	19
<i>Williams v. United States</i> , 71 Fed. Cl. 194 (Fed. Cl. 2006) .....	15
<i>Williamson County Reg’l Plan. Comm’n v. Hamilton Bank of Johnson City</i> , 473 U.S. 172 (1985).....	2, 9

## STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1491 (2006).....	4
28 U.S.C. § 1500 (2006).....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1505 (2006).....	4
28 U.S.C. § 2501 (1994).....	16
